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Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details with regard to highways constructed in border areas of the country during the last three years and proposed to be constructed in next three years along with the funds likely to be spent thereon, State-wise;

(b) whether the National Highways (NHs) connectivity Company Limited, has been set up by the Government; and

(c) if so, the details thereof along with the work assigned to this company, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS (SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a) During the last three years about 490 km of National Highways are constructed in bordering areas by Border Roads Organization (BRO) and about 100 km by State PWDs. National Highways are being developed on the basis of inter-se portly and availability of funds and no targets is fixed for the construction of National Highways of border areas for the next three years.

(b) Yes, Madam.

(c) The Ministry of Road Transport & Highways has incorporated a company named "National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation limited" (NHIDCL) on 18th July 2014. The company is mandated to promote survey, establish, design, build, operate, maintain and upgrade National Highways and other infrastructure including inter-connecting roads with focus on the North Eastern region and Strategic Areas of the country sharing international boundaries with neighboring countries. An approximate aggregate length of 10,000 km as detailed below has been identified to begin with for development through this company:

Details of stretches identified for NHIDCL

Sl. No.  Name of stretches   Length in km

1 Proposed projects identified 1500
  by Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) in NER
2 South Asia Sub-regional Economic 300
  Cooperation (SASEC) projects
  under ADB funding
3 New NHs identified by the Ministry 2000
  (Predominantly in the North East Region) other than those facilitating inter-district connectivity
4 Special Accelerated Road Develop- 5300 ment Programme in North-East
  (SARDP-NE) Phase A & B
5 Reconstruction of NH,s in 889
  Uttarakhand


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS LOK SABHA
	Answer

